

24-2481
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
GIANNA'S HOUSE, INC., CHOOSE LIFE OF JAMESTOWN, INC.
d/b/a Options Care Center,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SUMMIT LIFE CENTER, INC, and
THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC, D/B/A EXPECTANT
MOTHER CARE and EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY
CENTERS, SUPPORTING APPELLEES

Peter Breen
Joan M. Mannix
Michael G. McHale
B. Tyler Brooks
Christopher J.F. Galiardo
309 W. Washington Street
Ste. 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680

Christopher A. Ferrara
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Parkway
Whitestone, Queens, New York 11357
Telephone: (718) 357-1040
cferrara@thomasmoresociety.org
docketing@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Interest of Amici..... | 1 |
| Authority to File..... | 2 |
| Introduction..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The Science Is Univocal: APR Is Safe and Effective. | 5 |
| II. Opinions Accurately Reciting Nonfraudulent Scientific Data Are Not Consumer Fraud Under This Court’s Precedent..... | 12 |
| III. NIFLA’s APR Statements Are Not Prosecutable under GBL § 349 Because They Are Accurate and Based on Non- Fraudulent Data..... | 20 |
| A. APR Safety | 20 |
| B. APR Effectiveness..... | 25 |
| IV. No Reason Exists for the Court to Revisit or Abandon <i>ONY</i> | 31 |
| Conclusion | 32 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Am. Brands, Inc. v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 1352 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)..... | 19 |
| <i>Castrol, Inc. v. Quaker State Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)..... | 32 |
| <i>Davis v. Avvo, Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) | 32 |
| <i>Gillette Co. v. Wilkinson Sword, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 30938 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Int’l Code Council, Inc. v. UpCodes, Inc.</i> , 43 F.4th 46 (2d Cir. 2022) | 15 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... | 31 |
| <i>Johnson & Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 14, 26 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) | 32 |
| <i>ONY v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013) | passim |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>Pacira BioSciences, Inc. v. Am. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists, Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 240 (3d Cir 2023) | 19 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020) | 31 |
| <i>Stega v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 661 (2018) | 18 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> . 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Vidal Sassoon, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981) | 14, 26 |
| <i>Weight Watchers International, Inc. v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 32 |
| <i>XYZ Two Way Radio Service, Inc. v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) | 32 |
| Statutes | |
| New York General Business Law § 349..... | passim |
| Other Authorities | |
| A.I. Csapo & C.A. Pinto-Dantas, <i>The Effect of Progesterone on the Human Uterus</i> , 54 Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. of Scis. 1069 (1965) | 23 |
| AAPLOG, <i>2019 AAPLOG Position Statement on Abortion Pill Reversal</i> | 11 |
| ACOG, Clinical Practice Guideline No. 8 (Jan. 2024) | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 165-68 (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. trans. Univ. of Chicago Press 2002) (1835) | 33 |
| B.H. Lim, et al, <i>Normal Development After Exposure to Mifepristone in Early Pregnancy</i> , 336 <i>The Lancet</i> 257 (1990) | 9 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) | 24, 30 |
| Charles Darwin, <i>On the Origin of Species</i> 499, in 2 Harv. Classics (Charles W. Eliot ed. 1937) (1859)..... | 33 |
| Christina Camilleri & Stephen Sammut, <i>Progesterone-Mediated Reversal of Mifepristone-Induced Pregnancy Termination in a Rat Model: An Exploratory Investigation</i> , 12 <i>Sci. Rep.</i> 10942 (2023) | 26 |
| Clarke D. Forsythe & Donna Harrison, <i>State Regulation of Chemical Abortion After Dobbs</i> , 16 <i>Liberty U. L. Rev.</i> 377, 406-08 (2022) | 11 |
| Crystal Kupper, <i>Reversal of Fortunes</i> , <i>Daily Citizen</i> (Sept. 18, 2015) | 8 |
| Daniel Grossman & Kari White, <i>Abortion “Reversal”—Legislating Without Evidence</i> , 379(16) <i>New Engl. J. Med.</i> 1491 (2018) | 23, 28, 29 |
| Daniel Grossman, et al., <i>Continuing Pregnancy After Mifepristone and “Reversal” of First-Trimester Medical Abortion</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 206 (2015) | 7, 22 |
| Deborah Garratt & Joseph V. Turner, <i>Progesterone for Preventing Pregnancy Termination After Initiation of Medical Abortion with Mifepristone</i> , 22 <i>Eur. J. Contracept. Reprod. Health Care</i> 472 (2017) | 10, 26, 27 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Dominique L. Cope & Diana Monsivaid, <i>Progesterone Receptor Signaling in the Uterus Is Essential for Pregnancy Success</i> , 11 Cells 1474 (2022) | 23 |
| FDA, Label for Prometrium (Progesterone, USP) Capsules (June 2009) | 23 |
| FDA, Mifeprex Drug Approval Package, <i>Pharmacology Review</i> (Sept. 28, 2000)..... | 7 |
| FDA, Warning Letter to Mitchell D. Creinin, MD (June 12, 2002) | 21 |
| George Delgado & Mary L. Davenport, <i>Progesterone Use to Reverse the Effects of Mifepristone</i> , 46(12) Ann. Pharmacother. 1273 (2012)..... | 10, 27 |
| George Delgado, et al., <i>A Case Series Detailing the Successful Reversal of the Effects of Mifepristone Using Progesterone</i> , 33 Issues L. & Med. 21 (2018)..... | 10, 26 |
| Grattan Brown & Matthew Harrison, <i>Undoing Mifepristone Abortion for the First Time</i> (Apr. 12, 2023) | 8 |
| Harvey Frommer & Frederic J. Frommer, <i>Red Sox v. Yankees: The Great Rivalry</i> (2014)..... | 15 |
| John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government and A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2003) (1689) | 19 |
| Julia R. Steinberg, et al., <i>Medical and Procedural Abortions Before 13 Week Gestation and Risk of Psychiatric Disorders</i> , 231 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynec. 250.e1 (Aug. 2024)..... | 9 |
| Khadijah Z. Bhatti, <i>Medical Abortion Reversal</i> , 218 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynec. 315 (2018) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Letitia James, <i>How New York Protects Your Right to Reproductive Health Care</i> | 5 |
| Letter from Letitia James to Halimah DeLaine Prado, Google General Counsel (June 28, 2022) | 5 |
| Mitchell D. Creinin, et al., <i>Mifepristone Antagonization with Progesterone to Prevent Medical Abortion</i> , 135 <i>Obstet. & Gynec.</i> 158 (2020) | 23 |
| N.Y. Att’y Gen., Mem. for the Governor re Senate Int. 1581, Pr. 1604 (Jan. 8, 1963) | 31 |
| Omar Mansour, et al., <i>Prescription Medication Use During Pregnancy in the United States from 2011 to 2020</i> , 231 <i>Am. J. of Obstet. & Gynec.</i> 250.e1 (Aug. 2024) | 24 |
| Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Running the Gamut from A to B</i> , 159 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1305 (2011) | 13 |
| Rob Bonta, et al., Open Letter from Attorneys General Regarding CPC Misinformation and Harm (Oct. 23, 2023) | 5 |
| Ronald A. Fisher, <i>Statistical Methods for Research Workers</i> (1925) | 29 |
| Ronald L. Wasserstein, <i>The ASA’s Statement on p-Values: Context, Process, and Purpose</i> , 70 <i>Am. Statistician</i> 129 (2016) | 29 |
| Ruth Graham, <i>A New Front in the War over Reproductive Rights</i> , <i>N.Y. Times Mag.</i> (July 18, 2017) | 7 |
| SEMrush, <i>nifla.org Organic Traffic</i> (Mar. 23, 2025) | 15 |
| Testimony of Matthew Harrison, M.D. to Idaho Senate State Affairs Cmte. (Feb. 12, 2018) | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Colonial Intentions and Current Realities of the First Amendment</i> , 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 737 (1977) | 32 |
| Thomas S. Kuhn, <i>The Structure of Scientific Revolutions</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 4th ed. 2012) | 33 |
